HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 54 by Representative James

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>
- 2 On page 1, line 3, change "and 3212" to "through 3214"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, delete line 5 and insert in lieu thereof "places of business; to provide for 5 exceptions; to limit liability; to provide for certain powers and duties; to provide for 6 applicability; and to provide for related matters."

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 8, change "and 3212" to "through 3214"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 16, delete "<u>an</u>" and insert "<u>a state-approved</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, line 5, after "organization" delete the remainder of the line and insert a comma
- "," and "including but not limited to a bar, restaurant, casino, official gaming establishment,
 other establishment providing gaming operations, or a financial institution that"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 2, line 8, after "services" insert a comma "," and "including educational services,"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 18 On page 2, line 14, after "<u>identification</u>" and before the comma "," insert "<u>or age</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, line 15, after "accept a" insert "state-issued"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>

22 On page 2, delete lines 16 through 20 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(2) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter to the contrary, a
 federally insured depository institution shall not be required to accept a digitized
 identification card as a valid form of identification. However, a federally insured
 depository institution may, at its option, accept a digitized identification card as a
 valid form of identification."

- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 29 On page 2, line 22, delete "the" and insert "a state-approved"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 1 On page 3, line 1, after "<u>identity</u>" insert "<u>or age</u>"
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 3 On page 3, after line 5, add the following:
- 4 "<u>§3213. Powers and duties</u>

5 <u>The Louisiana Gaming Control Board and the office of alcohol and tobacco</u> 6 <u>control have authority to take actions, not inconsistent with law, as deemed necessary</u> 7 <u>to ensure a respective licensee's compliance with the provisions of this Chapter.</u>

8 §3214. Applicability

9 <u>The provisions of this Chapter do not apply to a location of business in the</u> 10 <u>state of Louisiana where a physical copy of an individual's current driver's license,</u> 11 <u>valid passport, or visa issued by the federal government or another country or nation,</u> 12 <u>or other card of identity is held in compliance with state or federal law.</u>"